
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Jem Duducu 

Councillor Duncan Flynn 

Councillor Raymond Graham 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor Manjit Khatra 

Councillor John Morse 

Councillor John Oswell 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 10 MAY 2017 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM, OR UPON THE 
RISING OF THE MAJOR 
APPLICATIONS PLANNING 
COMMITTEE, WHICHEVER 
IS LATEST 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Tuesday, 2 May 2017 

 Contact: Luke Taylor 
Tel: 01895 250 693 
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.
[...]
onduct themselves when dealing with 
planning matters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of previous meetings 1 - 8 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Land adjacent to 68 
Knoll Crescent, 
Northwood  
 
70975/APP/2017/586 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Two three-bed, one and a half-
storey, semi-detached dwelling 
houses with associated parking 
and amenity space, involving 
demolition of existing outbuilding. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

9 - 24 
 

112 - 120 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

7 Rear of 33 Chester 
Road, Northwood  
 
70636/APP/2017/645 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Two-storey, three-bed, detached 
dwelling house with associated 
parking, amenity space and 
vehicular crossover. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

25 - 38 
 

121 - 126 



 

8 98 Exmouth Road, 
Ruislip  
 
16772/APP/2017/69 
 

Cavendish 
 

Conservatory to rear (Part 
Retrospective). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

39 - 48 
 

127 - 131 

9 66 The Drive, 
Ickenham  
 
4011/APP/2017/203 
 
 

Ickenham 
 

Erection of two-storey detached 
building with habitable roof space 
for use as five flats: four two-bed 
and one three-bed flats with 
associated amenity space and 
parking, involving demolition of 
existing building (Outline Planning 
Application with All Matters 
Reserved). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

49 - 72 
 

132 - 136 

10 15 Thornhill Road, 
Ickenham  
 
31885/APP/2017/681 
 
 

Ickenham 
 

Roof alterations / extensions 
including rear dormer window 
(resubmission following 
31885/APP/2016/2461). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

73 - 84 
 

137 - 144 

11 68 Norwich Road, 
Northwood  
 
12054/APP/2016/4496 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Part-retention of single-storey side 
extension and replacement of 
pitched roof over the rear and 
retained side extension with a flat 
roof. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

85 - 94 
 

145 - 148 

12 514 & 514a Victoria 
Road, Ruislip 
 
72489/APP/2017/43 
 
 

South 
Ruislip 
 

Change of use from Use Class A1 
(Shops) to D1 (Nursery) including 
alterations to elevations. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

95 - 110 
 

149 - 164 

 

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee    111 - 164

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

NORTH Planning Committee 
 
6 April 2017 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5  
Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Jem Duducu, Duncan Flynn, 
Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, Manjit Khatra, John Morse, John Oswell and 
Shehryar Ahmad Wallana (in place of Eddie Lavery).  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Neil McCLellen - Major Applications Team Leader, Manmohan Ranger - Highways 
Advisor, Roisin Hogan - Planning Lawyer, Meghji Hirani - Planning Contracts & 
Planning Information and Anisha Teji- Democratic Services Officer 
  

181. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Eddie Lavery with Councillor Shehryar Ahmad 
Wallana substituting.  
 

182. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None.  
 

183. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
3) 
 

 None.  
 

184. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that items marked Part I would be considered in public, and items 
marked Part II would be considered in private. 
 

185. 78 HOYLAKE CRESCENT - 42830/APP/2015/4735  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. The 
application sought planning permission for a part two storey, part single storey 
side/rear extension, first floor side extension, front canopy and alterations to front 
elevations involving demolition of existing rear elements. Officers made a 
recommendation for approval subject to the conditions set out in the report.  
 
A motion for the officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and upon being put 
to a vote was unanimously agreed. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

RESOLVED: 
 
The application was approved as per the officer's recommendation.  
 

186. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the enforcement acti
[...]
esolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 

outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 

Page 2



  

issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.23 pm, closed at 7.33 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

NORTH Planning Committee 
 
25 April 2017 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Jem Duducu, 
Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Manjit Khatra, John Oswell, Jazz Dhillon (Reserve) 
(In place of John Morse) and David Yarrow (Reserve) (In place of Henry Higgins) 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Neil McClellen (Major Applications Team Leader), Jyoti Mehta (Trainee Solicitor), Peter 
Loveday (Highway Development Engineer), Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer) 
and James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement) 
  

189. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Higgins and Councillor Morse, 
with Councillor Yarrow and Councillor Dhillon substituting. 
 

190. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

191. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 MARCH 
2017  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2017 were agreed. 
 

192. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None. 
 

193. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items were Part I and would be heard in public. 
 

194. LAND ADJACENT TO 29-33 DOLLIS CRESCENT - 45159/APP/2017/325  (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 

 Two-storey building to allow for a self-contained studio and car port with 
associated amenity space, involving demolition of existing garages. 
 
Officers introduced the report and highlighted that the scheme proposed to demolish 

Page 5



  

the remaining garage block and erect a two-storey building providing two ground floor 
parking spaces and a studio flat above. 
 
A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, stating that the petition also had the 
support of local Councillors, the Hillingdon Residents Association and Rt Hon Boris 
Johnson MP.  The petitioner was concerned about the lack of additional parking, 
access issues and safety issues for blind or disabled residents and children. The 
petitioner also commented that the proposal was incongruous and out of keeping with 
the surroundings, with little amenity space, and the proposed balcony would not only 
be the only one on the road, but it would also lead to a loss of privacy for neighbouring 
properties.  
 
Councillor White, Ward Councillor for Cavendish, confirmed his support for the 
petitioner, and stated that the application was cramped and had no amenity space. He 
also stated that the proposal would exacerbate parking concerns in the area, impact on 
privacy, and did not fit in the street scene and local area.  
 
Members commented that the application was not fit for purpose, did not apply with 
either the Local or London Plan and was unfair on neighbouring residents. The officer's 
recommendation was moved and seconded, and upon being put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application was refused. 
 

195. 18 HIGHFIELD DRIVE - 33211/APP/2016/4580  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Part two-storey, part single-storey rear extension, two-storey front extension, 
first floor side extension, raising of roof to create habitable roofspace to include 
a rear dormer, two front dormers, four side rooflights and conversion of garage 
to habitable use to include alterations to elevations.  
 
Officers introduced the report and noted that the street scheme was residential in 
character and appearance, compromising detached properties, the majority of which 
had been substantially extended. 
 
Members commented that the proposal was not out of keeping with the street scheme, 
and fitted local policies, and following questioning from the Committee, officers 
confirmed that there was no standard that dictated how much space must be left 
between the roof and second floor windows. 
 
The Committee moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's 
recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application was approved. 
 

196. FLAT 1 VILLAGE HOUSE - 19121/APP/2017/65  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Conservatory to rear and new screening (Retrospective). 
 
The report was introduced by officers who highlighted the addendum and noted the 
proposed change to condition 3. 
 
Councillors expressed concern that the extension was not in keeping with the local 
area, but were informed that the location and proposed privacy and acoustic screening 

Page 6



  

preventing the conservatory from having an impact on neighbouring properties. 
 
The officer's recommendation, subject to the changes in the addendum, was moved, 
seconded and unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application was approved, subject to amended condition in the 
addendum. 
 

197. 1B CHANCERYGATE - 72194/APP/2017/14  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Change of use from storage (Use Class B8) to a gymnasium (Use Class D2), 
involving alterations to external windows / doors. 
 
Officers introduced the report and noted the addendum which included a change to 
condition 7.  
 
Councillors were happy with the proposal, and moved, seconded and voted 
unanimously in favour of the officer's recommendation, subject to the changes in the 
addendum. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application was approved, subject to changes to a condition 
highlighted in the addendum. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.14 pm, closed at 7.45 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895 250636.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

LAND ADJACENT TO 68 KNOLL CRESCENT KNOLL CRESCENT
NORTHWOOD 

2 x 3-bed, one and a half storey, semi-detached dwelling houses with
associated parking and amenity space, involving demolition of existing
outbuilding.

20/02/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 70975/APP/2017/586

Drawing Nos: 17/3088/04B
17/3088/01
Site Survey
17/3088/02
17/3088/03
17/3088/05
Planning Sta
[...]
KENHAM  

Erection of two storey detached building with habitable roof space for use as 5
flats: 4 x 2 bed and 1 x 3 bed flats with associated amenity space and parking,
involving demolition of existing building (Outline Planning Application with All
Matters Reserved).

19/01/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 4011/APP/2017/203

Drawing Nos: 17/3079/2
16/3079/1
17/3079/2A

Date Plans Received: 19/01/2017Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The proposal seeks outline permission to demolish the existing dwellinghouse and to
replace it with a two storey detached building with habitable roof space for use as 5 flats: 4
x 2 bed and 1 x 3 bed flats with associated amenity space and parking. All matters relating
to the detail of the proposal are reserved for later consideration. 

The application site is a substantial plot such that it is of sufficient size to be capable of
accommodating a new development of this kind subject to compliance with adopted
policy, guidance and all other material considerations. The application site is within an
established built up area, where residential infill development has been deemed
acceptable.

Twelve neighbouring properties were consulted along with The Ickenham Residents
Association. There have been 9 objections received in total, which generally express
strong objections to the principle of this type of development on The Drive. These are
highlighted and examined in more detail later in the report. 

However notwithstanding the above, the proposal has been assessed against current
policies and guidance for new housing development in terms of the potential effects of the
indicative layout on the character of the surrounding area; the potential impacts on the
residential amenities of adjoining and nearby occupiers, and on highways related matters
such as access for all vehicles, parking provision and traffic/pedestrian safety. 

The layout plan submitted is only illustra
[...]
h May 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

number of mature trees both at the rear of the dwelling and on the boundary with no.68 to
the North and to the front of the dwelling. These have been referenced on the plans
submitted and appear unaffected by the proposed illustrative layout and could be protected
by way of formal conditions. 

The street scene comprises two storey detached houses of various designs, is residential
in character and appearance and the application site itself lies within the developed area as
identified in the adopted Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November
2012).

3.2 Proposed Scheme

The proposal seeks outline permission for the demolition of the existing dwelling and the
redevelopment of the site with the erection of a two storey detached building with habitable
roof space for use as 5 flats: 4 x 2 bed and 1 x 3 bed flats with associated amenity space
and parking. 
All matters relating to the detail of the proposal are reserved for later consideration.

It should be noted that with the amended description, whilst the total number of units
remains unchanged (5 units) the total number of bedrooms has been reduced from 16 to
now 11 beds.

Following requests from the council the proposed illustrative site plan now indicates that 8
car parking spaces will be adequately provided and the position of the new build has been
revised so that it is set in by at least 1.5 metres on either side boundary; both in
accordance with recommended policy.

4011/APP/2010/265

4011/APP/2011/2266

4011/APP/2011/3046

4011/APP/2013/1706

66 The Drive Ickenham  

66 The Drive Ickenham  

66 The Drive Ickenham  

66 The Drive Ickenham  

Part two storey, part first floor front extension, first floor rear and single storey side extensions

and conversion of roofspace for habitable use, involving alterations to roof height and 3 rear and 2

front rooflights.

Single storey rear extension (Application for a Certificate of Lawful Development for
[...]
hed roof
over the rear and retained side extension with a flat roof.

15/12/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 12054/APP/2016/4496

Drawing Nos: Existing and Proposed Plans and Elevations - 161103-01-P1

Site Plan - NGL121894

Date Plans Received: 26/04/2017

15/12/2016

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The site is a corner plot at the junction of Norwich and Rochester Roads,  two mainly sub-
urban residential streets The predominant forms of dwellings on both streets are semi-
detached two-storey buildings occupying fairly uniform sized plots with relatively small
gaps between buildings. Any alterations and additions to the sides of these buildings are
mainly at single-storey level and, as such, the overall symmetry of the buildings, as
constructed, has been largely preserved.

The site itself is occupied by a semi-detached two-storey dwelling with painted rendered
walls and a tiled, gabled roof. There is a flat roof bay window projecting to the front. The
extension that is the subject of this application was originally constructed without the
benefit of Planning Approval. The part of the original extension flanking the side wall of the
dwelling has subsequently been removed and what remains is an addition to the side of an
older single-storey rear extension. A  pitched roof has been erected over both extensions.
The external walls of the extension are finished in painted render, matching the external
finish of the main dwelling.

The plot slopes gently upwards from the front to the rear.

The proposed works have already been carried out in terms of the removal of the part of
the extension flanking the side elevation of the original dwelling. The planning application
seeks to regularise the remaining part of the unlawfully constructed side extension. The
depth of the structure matches that of the adjoining rear extension and, as such, the rear
elevation is flush with that of the previously built rear extension
[...]
stainable building design and construction
            methods, you are encouraged to investigate the use of renewable energy
            resources which do not produce any extra carbon dioxide (CO2) emissions,
            including solar, geothermal and fuel cell systems, and use of high quality
            insulation.

12        You are advised that care should be taken during the building works hereby
            approved to ensure no damage occurs to the verge or footpaths during
            construction. Vehicles delivering materials to this development shall not override
            or cause damage to the public footway. Any damage will require to be made 
            good to the satisfaction of the Council and at the applicant's expense. For further
            information and advice contact - Highways Maintenance Operations, Central 
            Depot - Block K, Harlington Road Depot, 128 Harlington Road, Hillingdon,
            Middlesex, UB3 3EU (Tel: 01895 277524).

Page 92



Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 10th May 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

514 & 514A VICTORIA ROAD RUISLIP 

Change of use from Use Class A1 (Shops)  to D1 (Nursery) including
alterations to elevations.

04/01/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 72489/APP/2017/43

Drawing Nos: PA-08 Rev A
PA-05 B
PA-09 Rev A
PA-10 Rev A
PA-11 Rev A
PA-13
PA-12
PA-06
PA-01
PA-03
Opening Times
PA-04
Travel Plan
Design & Access Statement
PA-02 A
PA-07 A

Date Plans Received: 04/01/2017

16/01/2017

28/04/2017

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks planning permission for the change of use of the ground floor unit
from A1 (Retail) to D1 (Non-Residential Institution) to provide a children's nursery. It is
proposed that the Nursery will accommodate children between the ages of 3 months and
5 years. 

Whilst Council policy would usually seek to retain an A1 use
[...]
Document 'Accessible Hillingdon'
National Planning Policy Framework

Mandeep Chaggar 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 108



Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of previous meetings
	Minutes - 25 April 2017

	6 Land adjacent to 68 Knoll Crescent, Northwood - 70975/APP/2017/586
	7 Rear of 33 Chester Road, Northwood - 70636/APP/2017/645
	8 98 Exmouth Road, Ruislip - 16772/APP/2017/69
	9 66 The Drive, Ickenham - 4011/APP/2017/203
	10 15 Thornhill Road, Ickenham - 31885/APP/2017/681
	11 68 Norwich Road, Northwood - 12054/APP/2016/4496
	12 514 & 514a Victoria Road, Ruislip - 72489/APP/2017/43
	PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

10 May 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Duncan Flynn, 
Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, John Morse, John Oswell, Janet Duncan (Reserve) 
(In place of Manjit Khatra) and Brian Stead (Reserve) (In place of Jem Duducu)

LBH Officers Present: 
Roisin Hogan (Planning Lawyer), Peter Loveday (Highway Development Engineer), 
Neil McClellen (Major Applications Team Leader), James Rodger (Head of Planning 
and Enforcement) and Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer)

198.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Duducu and Councillor Khatra. Councillor 
Stead and Councillor Duncan were in attendance as substitutes.

199.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Morgan declared an interest in Item 11 and left the room during the 
discussion of this item.

200.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Agenda Item 3)

That the minutes of the meetings held on 6 April and 25 April 2017 were agreed.

201.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

202.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items were Part I and would be heard in public.

203.    LAND ADJACENT TO 68 KNOLL CRESCENT, NORTHWOOD - 
70975/APP/2017/586  (Agenda Item 6)

Two three-bed, one and a half storey, semi-detached dwelling houses with 
associated parking and amenity space, involving the demolition of existing 
outbuilding.



Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum.

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, and informed the Committee that he 
represented over 120 local residents who opposed the proposal as it was considered a 
backland development on the garden of No. 43 The Drive. The petitioner noted that 
applications on the site had been refused multiple times at the Committee and at 
appeal, and those refusal reasons were still relevant for this application. In addition, 
Members heard that the access and parking proposed were worse, and the removal of 
trees and greenery which were integral to the area was unacceptable.

Councillors also noted a letter from a local Ward Councillor citing its over-dominance, 
impact on neighbours and its bulk on the site as reasons to oppose the application.

Members agreed that the application was unacceptable, and moved the officer's 
recommendation, which was seconded and unanimously agreed upon being put to a 
vote.

 RESOLVED: That the application was refused.

204.    REAR OF 33 CHESTER ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 70636/APP/2017/645  (Agenda Item 
7)

Two-storey, three-bed, detached dwelling house with associated parking, 
amenity space and vehicular crossover.

Officers introduced the report, which sought the erection of a two-storey, three-bed, 
detached dwelling on land accessed from Hawes Close in the back garden of 33 
Chester Road.

Members expressed their support for the report, and moved, seconded and 
unanimously agreed the officer's recommendation.

 RESOLVED: That the application was refused.

205.    98 EXMOUTH ROAD, RUISLIP - 16772/APP/2017/69  (Agenda Item 8)

Conservatory to rear (Part Retrospective).
Officers introduced the report, which related the erection of a conservatory to the rear 
of a two-storey terraced property (part retrospective).

The Head of Planning and Enforcement informed members that a timescale was in 
place to remove and replace the unauthorised structure, and Members agreed that this 
was desirable, but wished to delegated authority to the Head of Planning and 
Enforcement to ensure that the wording of Condition 1 of the recommendation could be 
strengthened.

The Committee confirmed that the proposal was an improvement on the previous 
extension, but questioned whether there was an impact on the amenity of neighbouring 
properties. Officers confirmed that any concern of overlooking was addressed with this 
proposal. 

Councillors moved and seconded the officer's recommendation, with delegated 
authority granted to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to strengthen Condition 1. 
Upon being put to a vote, the recommendation was unanimously agreed.



 RESOLVED: That the application was approved, with delegated authority to the 
Head of Planning and Enforcement relating to Condition 1.

206.    66 THE DRIVE, ICKENHAM - 4011/APP/2017/203  (Agenda Item 9)

Erection of two-storey detached building with habitable roof space for use as five 
flats: four two-bed and one three-bed flats with associated amenity space and 
parking, involving the demolition of the existing building (Outline Planning 
Application with All Matters Reserved).

Officers introduced the application, which sought outline permission to demolish the 
existing dwellinghouse and replace it with a two-storey building with habitable roof 
space for use as five flats.

Members wanted assurances that agreement of the Outline Planning Application would 
not impact on the Reserved Matters Application that would return in the future, as there 
were concerns about the bulk and size, overshadowing, impact on neighbouring 
properties, parking and outbuilding in the proposal, and responding to Councillors' 
questions, officers confirmed that the area in question was well below the 10% 
threshold for flatted developments within 1km of the site.  

The Committee expressed concern that the outline application did not have enough 
detail, and were reluctant to support an application that was so close to adjoining 
properties without further information on the proposal. 

As such, a resolution to defer the application for further information was moved, 
seconded, and unanimously agreed when put to a vote.

 RESOLVED: That the application was deferred.

207.    15 THORNHILL ROAD, ICKENHAM - 31885/APP/2017/681  (Agenda Item 10)

Roof alterations / extensions including rear dormer window (resubmission 
following 31885/APP/2016/2461).

Officers introduced the report and noted the addendum, which outlined a change to 
Condition 1 of the recommendation.

Members noted that the dormer had been reduced significantly, and, responding to 
questioning, Officers confirmed that the roof height was increased but the ridge height 
had not changed. 

Councillors moved the officer's recommendation, subject to delegated authority to the 
Head of Planning and Enforcement to agree the wording of relevant conditions.  This 
recommendation was seconded and unanimously agreed at a vote.

 RESOLVED: That the application was approved, subject to an additional 
condition and delegated authority to the Head of Planning and Enforcement.

208.    68 NORWICH ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 12054/APP/2016/4496  (Agenda Item 11)

Part-retention of single-storey side extension and replacement of pitched roof 
over the rear, and retained side extension with a flat roof.



Officers introduced the report, and Members noted that the proposed works had 
already been carried out in terms of the removal of the part of the extension flanking 
the side extension of the original dwelling. Councillors proposed that a further condition 
be added to ensure that the changes returned the property to its original condition.

The Committee moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's 
recommendation, subject to the additional condition. 

 RESOLVED: That the application was approved, subject to additional condition.

209.    514 & 514A VICTORIA ROAD, RUISLIP - 72489/APP/2017/43  (Agenda Item 12)

Change of use from Use Class A1 (Shops) to D1 (Nursery), including alterations 
to elevations.

Officers introduced the application, which sought a change of use of the ground floor 
unit from (A1) Retail to (D1) Non-Residential Institution to provide a children's nursery. 

Members expressed their support for the application, but noted that there was another 
nursery in the close vicinity to this site, and that it had different opening hours. The 
Committee suggested a condition be added to delegate authority to the Head of 
Planning and Enforcement to check the conditioned opening hours at the nearby 
nursery, and mirror these hours in a condition for this application. 

Councillors also noted that the change of use to Use Class D1 did not solely specify 
nursery use, and could be used as any Non-Residential Institution. As such, it was 
proposed that a further condition be added to restrict use at the site to a Nursery only.

The Committee moved the officer's recommendation with the delegated authority and 
additional condition. This proposal was seconded, and upon being put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

 RESOLVED: That the application was approved, subject to the additional 
conditions and delegated authority to the Head of Planning and Enforcement.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.55 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250 693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


